No. 49740

United Republic of Tanzania and African Trade Insurance Agency

Host Country Agreement between the Government of the United Republic of Tanzania and the African Trade Insurance Agency. Dar es Salaam, 17 December 2009

Entry into force: 17 December 2009 by signature, in accordance with article 15

Authentic text: English

Registration with the Secretariat of the United Nations: United Republic of Tanzania, 2 July

2012

République-Unie de Tanzanie et

Agence pour l'assurance du commerce en Afrique

Accord de siège entre le Gouvernement de la République-Unie de Tanzanie et l'Agence pour l'assurance du commerce en Afrique. Dar es-Salaam, 17 décembre 2009

Entrée en vigueur : 17 décembre 2009 par signature, conformément à l'article 15

Texte authentique: anglais

Enregistrement auprès du Secrétariat de l'Organisation des Nations Unies : République-Unie

de Tanzanie, 2 juillet 2012

[$ENGLISH\ TEXT-TEXTE\ ANGLAIS\]$

HOST COUNTRY AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED REPUBLICOF TANZANIA

AND

THE AFRICAN TRADE INSURANCE AGENCY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Article 1	Delinitions
Afficie	Definitions
Article 2	Establishment and Location of the Representative Office
Article 3	The Representative Office
Article 4	Extraterritoriality of the Representative Office
Article 5	Regulations of the Agency
Article 6	Protection of the Representative
Article 7	Communications, Publications and Archives
Article 8	Immunities, Exemptions and Privileges
Article 9	Financial Facilities
Article 10	Social Security and Pension Fund
Article 11	Transit and Residence
Article 12	Representatives of the Agency
Article 13	Experts on Mission for the Agency
Article 14	Settlement of Disputes
Article 15	General Provisions

The Government of the United Republic of Tanzania and the African Trade Insurance Agency ("ATI" or the "Agency"),

Having regard to the Agreement Establishing the African Trade Insurance Agency to which the Government of the United Republic of Tanzania is a Party;

Cognizant of Article 4 paragraph 3 of the Agreement Establishing the African Trade Insurance Agency which provides that each Member State shall, within a reasonable period, take all legislative action under its national law and all administrative measures necessary to enable the Agency to fully and effectively fulfil its object, purpose and functions; that to this end, each Member State shall, whenever requested by the Agency, promptly inform the Agency in writing of the specific action which it has taken for the aforementioned purpose;

Cognizant of Article 14 paragraph 3, sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) of the Agreement Establishing the African Trade Insurance Agency which provides that the Agency may establish branch or representative offices in any State and the Member State in whose territory a branch or representative office is located shall conclude appropriate agreements with the Agency in respect of such branch or representative office; and

Cognizant of Article 15 of the Agreement Establishing the African Trade Insurance Agency relating to Immunities, Exemptions and Privileges; and

Taking into account that the Agency wishes to establish a Representative Office for Tanzania (hereinafter referred to as "the Representative Office") in order to assist in performing its objects in the United Republic of Tanzania and that the Government of the United Republic of Tanzania supports the Agency's decision;

Have hereby agreed as follows:

ARTICLE 1

Definitions

 The Agreement Establishing the African Trade Insurance Agency dated May 18, 2000, as amended on January 20, 2007 and on May 19, 2009, (hereinafter called the" Establishment Agreement"), constitutes an integral part of this Agreement.

- Any word or expression defined for the purposes of the Establishment Agreement shall, unless the context otherwise requires, have the same meaning ascribed thereto when used in this Agreement.
- 3. Except where the context otherwise requires, the following terms and expressions shall have the following meanings:
 - "African State" means any State which is, or which is qualified to become, a member of the African Union;
 - "Agency" means the African Trade Insurance Agency established under Paragraph 1 of Article 2 of the Establishment Agreement and/or the Representative Office as referred to in Article 2 (1) of this Agreement;
 - "Alternate Director" means a person appointed by the General Meeting under Paragraph 3 of Article 12 of the Establishment Agreement to be an alternate to the member of the Board of Directors of the Agency for the time being:
 - "Board of Directors" mean the board of directors of the Agency composed in accordance with Article 12 of the Establishment Agreement;
 - "Chief Executive Officer" means the person appointed by the General Meeting under Article 13 of this Agreement to be the chief executive officer of the Agency for the time being:
 - "Director" means a person appointed by the General Meeting under Paragraph 2 of Article 12 of the Establishment Agreement to be a member of the Board of Directors of the Agency for the time being;
 - "Government" means the present or succeeding governing authority of the United Republic of Tanzania;
 - "Member State" means an African State or a Non-African State which is a Member of the Agency in good standing;
 - "Member or Member of the Agency" means an African State or a Non-African State, a Regional Economic Organization, an International Development